

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 589 OF 2013

NIRMAL KAUR @ NIRMAL A. CHOUDHARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMITABH CHOUDHARY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and permission to appear and argue in person and office report)

Date: 03/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel and petitioner-in-person the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order. No costs.

| (VINOD LAKHINA)
| COURT MASTER

| | (INDU BALA KAPUR)
| | COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)

N.B. Photocopy of the FDRs is attached with the proceedings.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.589 OF 2013

NIRMAL KAUR @ NIRMAL A.
CHOUDHARY

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

AMITABH CHOUDHARY

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

The parties in this matter were referred to mediation.

We have perused the Report/Settlement Agreement of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre dated 25th January, 2014. In the terms of settlement, the parties have undertaken to abide by the terms and conditions thereof.

In view of the settlement, the marriage between the parties is dissolved. The decree of divorce is granted in terms of the settlement. Two Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs), in original, dated 29th January, 2014 and 30th January, 2014, issued in the name of their two children, namely, Abhishek Choudhary and Niyati Choudhary, each amounting to Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten lakh) are handed over to the petitioner, who appears in person. Photocopy of the said FDRs. is kept on the record.

The transfer petition is disposed of in the above terms.
No costs.

.....,J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....,J.
(A.K. SIKRI)

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 03, 2014